1Scientific Reports | 5:16616 | DOI: 10.1038/srep16616
Histone deacetylase 3 inhibition
re-establishes synaptic tagging
and capture in aging through the
activation of nuclear factor kappa B
Mahima Sharma1,2,*, Mahesh Shivarama Shetty1,2,*, Thiruma Valavan Arumugam1
& Sreedharan Sajikumar1,2

14.	 Bastin, C. et al. Associative memory in aging: the effect of unitization on source memory. Psychol Aging 28, 275–283, doi:
10.1037/a0031566 (2013).
15.	 Penner, M. R., Roth, T. L., Barnes, C. A. & Sweatt, J. D. An epigenetic hypothesis of aging-related cognitive dysfunction. Front
Aging Neurosci 2, 9, doi: 10.3389/fnagi.2010.00009 (2010).
16.	 Kosik, K. S. et al. Mechanisms of age-related cognitive change and targets for intervention: epigenetics. J Gerontol A Biol Sci Med
Sci 67, 741–746, doi: 10.1093/gerona/gls110 (2012).
17.	 Peixoto, L. & Abel, T. The role of histone acetylation in memory formation and cognitive impairments. Neuropsychopharmacology
38, 62–76, doi: 10.1038/npp.2012.86 (2013).
18.	 Peleg, S. et al. Altered histone acetylation is associated with age-dependent memory impairment in mice. Science (New York,
NY) 328, 753–756, doi: 10.1126/science.1186088 (2010).
19.	 Wood, M. A. et al. Transgenic mice expressing a truncated form of CREB-binding protein (CBP) exhibit deficits in hippocampal
synaptic plasticity and memory storage. Learning & memory (Cold Spring Harbor, NY) 12, 111–119, doi: 10.1101/lm.86605
(2005).
20.	 Vecsey, C. G. et al. Histone deacetylase inhibitors enhance memory and synaptic plasticity via CREB:CBP-dependent
transcriptional activation. The Journal of neuroscience: the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 27, 6128–6140, doi:
10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0296-07.2007 (2007).
21.	 Hawk, J. D., Florian, C. & Abel, T. Post-training intrahippocampal inhibition of class I histone deacetylases enhances long-term
object-location memory. Learning & memory (Cold Spring Harbor, NY) 18, 367–370, doi: 10.1101/lm.2097411 (2011).
22.	 Kilgore, M. et al. Inhibitors of class 1 histone deacetylases reverse contextual memory deficits in a mouse model of Alzheimer’s
disease. Neuropsychopharmacology: official publication of the American College of Neuropsychopharmacology 35, 870–880, doi:
10.1038/npp.2009.197 (2010).
23.	 Broide, R. S. et al. Distribution of histone deacetylases 1–11 in the rat brain. J Mol Neurosci 31, 47–58 (2007).
1 0Scientific Reports | 5:16616 | DOI: 10.1038/srep16616
24.	 McQuown, S. C. et al. HDAC3 is a critical negative regulator of long-term memory formation. The Journal of Neuroscience: the
Official Journal of the Society for Neuroscience 31, 764–774, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5052-10.2011 (2011).
25.	 Rogge, G. A., Singh, H., Dang, R. & Wood, M. A. HDAC3 is a negative regulator of cocaine-context-associated memory
formation. The Journal of Neuroscience: the Official Journal of the Society for Neuroscience 33, 6623–6632, doi: 10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.4472-12.2013 (2013).
26.	 Malvaez, M. et al. HDAC3-selective inhibitor enhances extinction of cocaine-seeking behavior in a persistent manner. Proceedings

JNEUROSCI.1278-12.2012 (2012).
49.	 Sajikumar, S. & Korte, M. Metaplasticity governs compartmentalization of synaptic tagging and capture through brain-derived
neurotrophic factor (BDNF) and protein kinase Mzeta (PKMzeta). Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United
States of America 108, 2551–2556, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1016849108 (2011).
50.	 Sajikumar, S. & Frey, J. U. Late-associativity, synaptic tagging, and the role of dopamine during LTP and LTD. Neurobiology of
Learning and Memory 82, 12–25, doi: 10.1016/j.nlm.2004.03.003 (2004).
51.	 Chen, L., Fischle, W., Verdin, E. & Greene, W. C. Duration of nuclear NF-kappaB action regulated by reversible acetylation.
Science (New York, NY) 293, 1653–1657, doi: 10.1126/science.1062374 (2001).
52.	 Salles, A., Romano, A. & Freudenthal, R. Synaptic NF-kappa B pathway in neuronal plasticity and memory. J Physiol Paris 108,
256–262, doi: 10.1016/j.jphysparis.2014.05.002 (2014).
53.	 Freudenthal, R. et al. NF-kappaB transcription factor is required for inhibitory avoidance long-term memory in mice. Eur J
Neurosci 21, 2845–2852, doi: 10.1111/j.1460-9568.2005.04126.x (2005).
54.	 McQuown, S. C. & Wood, M. A. HDAC3 and the molecular brake pad hypothesis. Neurobiology of Learning and Memory 96,
27–34, doi: 10.1016/j.nlm.2011.04.002 10.1016/j.nlm.2011.04.005 (2011).
55.	 Kaltschmidt, B. et al. NF-kappaB regulates spatial memory formation and synaptic plasticity through protein kinase A/CREB
signaling. Mol Cell Biol 26, 2936–2946, doi: 10.1128/MCB.26.8.2936-2946.2006 (2006).
56.	 Snow, W. M., Stoesz, B. M., Kelly, D. M. & Albensi, B. C. Roles for NF-kappaB and gene targets of NF-kappaB in synaptic
plasticity, memory, and navigation. Mol Neurobiol 49, 757–770, doi: 10.1007/s12035-013-8555-y (2014).
57.	 Sajikumar, S., Navakkode, S. & Frey, J. U. Identification of compartment- and process-specific molecules required for “synaptic
tagging” during long-term potentiation and long-term depression in hippocampal CA1. The Journal of Neuroscience: the Official
Journal of the Society for Neuroscience 27, 5068–5080, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4940-06.2007 (2007).
58.	 Lu, Y. et al. TrkB as a potential synaptic and behavioral tag. The Journal of Neuroscience: the Official Journal of the Society for
Neuroscience 31, 11762–11771, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2707-11.2011 (2011).
1 1Scientific Reports | 5:16616 | DOI: 10.1038/srep16616
59.	 Sajikumar, S. & Korte, M. Different compartments of apical CA1 dendrites have different plasticity thresholds for expressing
synaptic tagging and capture. Learning & memory (Cold Spring Harbor, NY) 18, 327–331, doi: 10.1101/lm.2095811 (2011).
60.	 Navakkode, S., Sajikumar, S. & Frey, J. U. Mitogen-activated protein kinase-mediated reinforcement of hippocampal early long-
term depression by the type IV-specific phosphodiesterase inhibitor rolipram and its effect on synaptic tagging. The Journal of
neuroscience: the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 25, 10664–10670, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2443-05.2005 (2005).
Acknowledgements
We are grateful to Ms. Suma Gopinadhan and Ms. Ker-Zhing Lok for their help with certain experiments.
S.S. is supported by National Medical Research Council Collaborative Research Grant (NMRC-
CBRG-0041/2013) and Ministry of Education Academic Research Funding (MOE AcRF- Tier 1 - T1-